
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, Cuthbertson, 

D'Agorne, Runciman, Smalley, Waller and Widdowson 
 

Date: Thursday, 25 June 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Executive meeting, 

held on 7 May 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Wednesday, 24 June 2020.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact Democratic Services, on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. You will then be advised on the 
procedures for dialling into the remote meeting. 



 

 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Forward Plan   (Pages 7 - 10) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

5. City of York Council Recovery and Renewal 
Strategy   

(Pages 11 - 92) 

 The Interim Head of Paid Service to present a report which 
outlines a proposed approach to support York’s recovery over the 
next year from the significant and wide-reaching impacts of the 
coronavirus, and the reprioritisation of existing budgets required 
to deliver these strategies and plans. 
 

6. York Outer Ring Road Phase 1 Dualling - 
Procurement Strategy, Approach to Public 
Engagement and Landscaping   

(Pages 93 - 106) 

 The Corporate Director of Economy & Place to present a report 
which seeks approval for: a proposed delivery and procurement 
strategy for Phase 1 of the YORR dualling and upgrade project; 
the development of a public engagement strategy that complies 
with physical distancing guidance while maintaining the integrity 
of the process; and a commitment to a net gain in tree planting 
and woodland areas, in line with principles set out by the 
Environment Agency.  
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democratic Services:  
  
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030      

 E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact Democratic Services: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 7 May 2020 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, 
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Runciman, Smalley, 
Waller and Widdowson 
 
Councillor Myers also attended. 

Officers In 
Attendance: 

Ian Floyd (Deputy Chief Executive); Janie 
Berry (Director of Governance); Amanda 
Hatton (Corporate Director for Children, 
Education & Communities); Sharon Stolz 
(Director of Public Health); Debbie Mitchell 
(Section 151 Officer); and Will Boardman 
(Head of Corporate Policy & City 
Partnerships) 

  

 
114. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  Councillor Aspden 
declared a personal interest in Minute No.117 below in relation 
to proposals for Fulford School, as the local ward Councillor. 
 
 

115. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on  

19 March 2020 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

116. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
That being the case, the Leader did, however, report that the 
following written representations had been received: 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
(i) Mr R Clark relating to Council monies spent on Covid 19; 

an update on Covid 19 on aspects of concern to the 
Council was being considered under Minute No. 119 
below; 

(ii) York Central Action Group relating to progress with the 
York Central Project, for which the Leader confirmed 
the Executive’s continuing commitment. 

 
The Leader thanks those concerned for their written 
representations, which had been circulated to all Members of 
the Executive and which were noted.  
 
 

117. Fulford School Remodelling Phase 1 & Access 
Improvements by Highways  
 
Members considered a report outlining two schemes requesting 
funding at Fulford School. The first project being needed to 
address the requirement for more teaching space at the school 
to accommodate additional pupils for September 2020, due to 
the increase in pupil numbers from within the school’s 
catchment as of September 2020. Thereby enabling the school 
to admit the growth in pupil numbers from within its catchment, 
so that all children in that catchment could access their local 
secondary school. 
 
The second scheme being to provide a solution for the current 
and projected transport access issues at the school.  

 
The Executive Member indicated his support for both proposals 
to provide adequate school places and safe travel.   

 
The Leader thanked partners, schools and all those involved in 
enabling workable solutions to be brought forward to the issues. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the allocation of £500k of basic need funding 
be approved, to enable remodelling of areas of the 
existing Fulford School building for the purpose of  
accommodating additional pupils above the school’s 
planned admission number for September 2020.  
 

Page 2



Reason:  To enable the council to meet its statutory 
responsibility to provide sufficient school places in this 
area. 

 
ii. That funding of £550k be approved, in principle, to 

carry out access improvements to the Fulford 
School site, providing for school buses to access 
the school from the south through the Germany 
Beck site and exit the school site via Fulford Gate to 
the north. 

 
Reason:  To make improvements to the access route to the 

school to reduce congestion and improve road 
safety in the area. 

 
 

118. Term Dates for the 2021/22 School Year  
 
Members considered a report seeking approval to proposed school 
term dates, for which the City of York Council (CYC) was the 
employer, for the school year beginning September 2021.It was 
reported that such approval would usually be sought from the 
responsible Executive Member but had been submitted to this 
meeting during the pandemic, given there were currently no 
Executive Member Decision Sessions taking place. 

The Executive Member indicated his support for the proposals, 
advising that they were in line with those of neighbouring 
authorities.  He took the opportunity, at this point, to thank all 
those key workers
[...]
ons, be noted; 

Page 5



 
ii. That the decisions made under the Urgent Decision 

Making Guidance between 23rd March 2020 and 
7th April 2020, be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Executive were updated on City 

of York Council’s change to the Council’s Standing 
Orders and the urgent decisions that had been 
made between 23rd March 2020 and 7th April 2020. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 

Page 6



Forward Plan: Executive Meeting: 25 June 2020 
 
Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 23 July 2020 

 

Title and Description Author Portfolio Holder 

Proposal for an Article 4(1) Direction for Heslington Conservation Area and 
Production of a Strategy for Article 4(1) Directions for City of York 
Conservation Area 
Purpose of Report 
To propose the service of an article 4(1) direction in the Heslington conservation 
area in response to local requests and produce a strategy for implementing article 4 
directions in the city’s conservation areas. 
 
Executive will be asked to: consider and authorise the service of an article 4(1) 
direction in the Heslington conservation area and production of a strategy got 
implementing article 4 directions in the city’s conservation areas. 
 

Edward Freedman Executive Member 
for Economy & 

Strategic Planning 

Huntington Neighbourhood Plan – Examiner’s Report and Decision Statement 
Purpose of Report 
To inform Members of the recommendations made in the Examiner’s Report and to 
explain the Council’s response to these and to gain approval of the subsequent 
Decision Statement to allow the Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to Referendum. 
 
Executive will be asked to: approve the Proposed Modifications recommended in 
the Examiner’s Report and the Council’s Decision Statement to allow the Huntington 
Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to Referendum. 
 

 Anna Pawson  Executive Member 
for Economy & 

Strategic Planning 

Q4 19-20 Finance & Performance Monitor 
Purpose of Report 
To provide an overview of the council’s overall finance and performance position at 
the end of Q4. 

Debbie Mitchell Executive Member 
for Finance & 
Performance 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



Title and Description Author Portfolio Holder 

  
Executive will be asked to note and approve the report. 

 

 
 

Table 2: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 27 August 2020 
 
None currently listed. 

P
age 8



Table 3: Items Slipped on the Forward Plan 
 

Title & Description Author Portfolio Holder Original 
Date 

Revised 
Date 

Reason for Slippage 

Street Works – Changing from 
noticing to a permitting scheme 
Purpose of Report 
Purpose of Report: to seek approval to 
conduct a public consultation on 
proposals to introduce a permit scheme 
to govern all utility and highway works 
activities within the authority’s highway 
network. 
 
Executive will be asked to: approve a 
public consultation exercise to seek 
feedback from statutory consultees and 
other stakeholders on the proposals. 
 

Helene 
Vergereau 

Executive 
Member for 
Transport 

23/4/20  tba Postponed due to the 
coronavirus outbreak 

Organisational Development Plan 
Purpose of Report 
Purpose of report: to review the draft 
OD plan and proposed governance for 
implementation across the council 
  
Executive will be asked to: review and 
approve the draft plan and proposed 
governance for implementation across 
the council. 

Trudy Forster Executive Leader 
(incorporating 

Policy, Strategy 
and 

Partnerships) 

23/4/20 tba Postponed due to the 
coronavirus outbreak 

P
age 9



NSLC Commercial Proposals 
Purpose of Report 
To present commercial options in 
relation to the New Stadium and 
Leisure Complex at Monks Cross. 
  
Executive will be asked to review the 2 
options within the report and 
recommendations as provided. 

Paul Forrest Executive 
Member for 
Finance & 

Performance 

23/4/20 tba Postponed due to the 
coronavirus outbreak 

 

P
age 10



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

25 June 2020 

Report of the Interim Head of Paid Service 
Portfolio of the Leader of the Council 

 
City of York Council Recovery and Renewal Strategy 
 
Summary 
 
1. The significant and wide-reaching impacts of coronavirus require a 

reconsideration of the Council’s strategies and plans to drive recovery 
following this unprecedented situation. This paper and supporting 
annexes outline the proposed approach to support York’s recovery over 
the next year.  
 

2. To deliver these strategies and plans, areas of investment are required 
and the paper outlines reprioritisation of existing budgets to allow for this 
investment.  

 
Recommendations 
 
3. Executive is asked to: 

a. approve the overall Recovery and Renewal Strategy (Annex 1), 
and the underpinning plans outlined in Annexes 2-4 

b. approve the recommendation in respect of parking incentives 
(paragraph 10 of Annex 2b) 

c. note the update on work to expand the attendance of pupils in 
schools (Annex 5) 

d. approve the areas of priority investment and the reprioritisation of 
budgets, outlined in paragraphs 17-28 

e. note the development of a 10-year City Plan (paragraph 12) 
f. note the ongoing consultation with residents and businesses 

throughout the recovery period (paragraph 29).  
 
Background 
 
4. On 7 May, Executive received a report on the council’s initial response to 

coronavirus. Since then, the council has continued to prioritise the support 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



 

of residents, communities and businesses to protect people’s health and 
wellbeing. This will continue to be a primary focus for the council whilst 
coronavirus remains a threat.  

 
5. Specific examples of work undertaken to date include: 

 
a. The swift processing of the Government’s Business Support 

Grants, and the Business Rates relief scheme, to ensure that 
money was in businesses’ bank accounts as quickly as possible. 
Over £100M has been paid out in direct grants or in business 
rates relief.  
 

b. Additionally, the creation of a small and micro business fund 
direct from the council to support those businesses who were not 
eligible for Government Support. This was subsequently when the 
Government released further funding for discretionary grants.    
 

c. The prioritisation of ongoing communications to households, 
including through print and online media, social media, direct 
leaflets and Our City, addressed to all residential properties.  

 
6. Work has continued within services to adapt to the changing environment 

and to allow service levels to return to normal as far as possible. To 
highlight a just a few areas which have progressed since the last report, 
waste services have recommenced collection of bulky waste and green 
waste, and household recycling centres have reopened, all with 
appropriate social distancing measures to protect staff and residents.  
 

7. Significant work across the council and with education partners has been 
undertaken to facilitate an increase the number of pupils attending 
schools across York. The progress made is outlined in Annex 5. 
 

8. Democratic Services have recommenced meetings, with Executive, 
Licensing and Planning committees, and Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management committees being scheduled as remote meetings.  
 

9. Activities to bring services back to full operational delivery in a new 
operating context and adapt to changing circumstances will continue. To 
shape and coordinate this, the Council’s proposed Recovery and Renewal 
Strategy (Annex 1) sets out the approach that the council will take and the 
priority activities required. 
 

Page 12



 

10. The Recovery and Renewal Strategy itself discusses the role of the plan 
and how it relates to other recovery work. In summary, it describes the key 
areas of focus for the coming year for the council in order to prioritise 
recovery for the city and continue to deliver the outcomes described within 
the Council Plan 2019-2023.  
 

11. During this year, the Council Plan will be reviewed to take into 
consideration the changed context of the city. At this point, we believe the 
outcomes contained within with Council Plan remain appropriate and 
correct, but the activities needed in order to achieve them may need to 
change. From 2021 onwards, the Council Plan will include the ongoing 
recovery activity as part of the core-business of the council.  
 

12. Alongside the 1 year Recovery and Renewal Strategy, a 10 year City Plan 
is being discussed with partner organisations, to define and promote a 
longer term set of ambitions for the city as a whole. This will be reported 
to Executive in future reports.  
 

13. The Recovery and Renewal Strategy is underpinned by a variety of more 
detailed plans and strategies, as below. These will continue to be 
developed over coming weeks and months and will come to Executive for 
approval in due course. Those in bold are included as Annexes today. It is 
also likely that additional plans will be required as the context changes.  

 

CYC Recovery and Renewal Plan (1 year) – Annex 1 

Economic Communities Corporate 

Business 
Support 
Plan 

One Year 
Transport 
and 
Place 
Plan – 
Annex 2 

Skills and 
Employment 
Plan 

Recovery from 
coronavirus:  A 
community-
based approach 
– Annex 3 

 

Organisational 
Development Plan 

– Annex 4 

 
14. The One Year Transport and Place Strategy reflects the immediate need 

to ensure the city can safely and effectively support visitors in support of 
the reopening of businesses. Recommendations in relation to parking 
incentives and charges in support of the strategy are included in Annex 
2b. 

 
15. The Recovery from coronavirus:  A community-based approach report 

proposes a way of working to combine and coordinate the efforts of the 
council, partner organisations, the voluntary sector, communities and 

Page 13



 

residents to provide ongoing support, particularly to vulnerable people, 
building on the work to support residents through the initial stages of the 
pandemic.  
 

16. The Organisational Development Plan recognises the need to support 
staff in adapting to a changed way of working and build upon the changes 
already seen over the last few months to become the organisation 
required to respond in the best possible way.  

 
Financial Considerations 
 
17. There are likely to be a range of financial implications from the recovery 

process and it is expected that further reports will be needed to consider a 
range of issues. Therefore an update will be provided to Executive on a 
monthly basis over the coming months.   
 

18. Work is ongoing to review the financial impact of the pandemic and 
recovery, although there are still many unknowns at this stage.  In the 
months ahead we need to review the medium term financial strategy, 
alongside the usual comprehensive in year budget monitoring process.  
Regular reports on the Council’s financial position will be brought to 
Executive meetings throughout the year, up to and including the setting of 
the 2021/22 budget in February 2021. 

 
19. At the start of the pandemic, the Council reacted quickly to ensure 

financial support was made available for residents and local businesses, 
including investment in the York Financial Assistance Scheme and the 
prompt payment of government grants as outlined earlier in the report.  A 
range of measures was also introduced to help suppliers, in line with 
Government guidance. 

 
20. Clearly the financial impact on local government is a national issue and 

the Council has actively supported various bodies, such as the Local 
Government Association, in lobbying Government to recognise the 
significant financial issues being faced by Councils across the country.  
The report to Executive on 7th May outlined the response to the pandemic 
and the significant forecast budget gap, estimated at £23m, highlights the 
scale of th
[...]
place to under our duties as the responsible body. Under the local 
management of schools maintained schools headteachers and 
governing bodies are responsible for health and safety and 
decisions about the closure of schools lie with them and not with 
the Council. 

Page 91



 

Consultation  

8. YSAB continues to meet weekly with the teaching and non-teaching 
unions and professional associations and has shared copies of the 
documentation it has developed with them. Copies of these 
documents are appended to this report. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 Maxine Squire  
Assistant Director, 
Education and Skills 
Children, Education and 
Communities 
 
 
 

 Amanda Hatton  
 Corporate Director, Children, 
Education and Communities 
 

   
  
  
 

Page 92



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

25 June 2020 

Report of the Director of Economy and Place 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport 

 
York Outer Ring Road Phase 1 Dualling - Procurement Strategy, 
Approach to Public Engagement and Landscaping 
 
Summary 

 
1. At the February 2020 Executive meeting, Members gave approval to 

merge the proposals for the York Outer Ring Road (YORR) junction 
upgrades and dualling projects into a single programme (‘the scheme’) 
of planning and delivery.  It is important at this time to seek three critical 
decisions to ensure that momentum is maintained throughout the 
remainder of the lockdown period, and that a rapid start up to 
development work on the scheme is in place to ensure that there is no 
pause due to the Covid-19 virus. 
 

2. The first project critical decision being sought is for approval of the 
proposed delivery and procurement strategy.  A review and options 
appraisal has been carried out leading to the production of a strategy 
which best meets the needs of the scheme to ensure efficient delivery 
and value for money. 
 

3. The second project critical decision is about the approach to public 
engagement.  The project team are seeking endorsement to pursue and 
develop a public engagement strategy which complies with the guidance 
concerning physical distancing whilst maintaining the integrity of the 
process. 

 
4. Finally, the third project critical decision is about seeking a commitment 

to a net gain in tree planting and woodland areas following the principles 
recently set out and being promoted by the Environment Agency.  This 
needs to be considered at this early stage in order to be incorporated 
into the design and land take requirements. 

 
 

Page 93 Agenda Item 6



 

Recommendations 
 
5. The Executive are requested to:  

 
1) Approve the recommended procurement routes set out in Annex A for 

the required support and construction services, approve the carrying 
out of those recommended procurement processes and to delegate to 
the Director of Economy and Place (in consultation with the Director of 
Governance or her delegated officers) the authority to take such steps 
as are necessary to procure, award and enter into the resulting 
contracts. 
 

2) Approve the recommendation for officers to develop and pursue a 
public engagement strategy which incorporates the provisions of 
physical distancing. 
 

3) Approve the landscaping principles, specifically the commitment to 
provide a net gain in tree planting, bio-diversity and habitats following 
the strategy developed by the Environment Agency. 

 
Reasons: to enable the project to move forward in an efficient and cost 
effective manner to enable a quicker overall delivery programme for 
the scheme.  
 

Background 
 
Delivery and Procurement Strategy 
 
6. The amalgamation of the Junction Scheme and the Dualling proposals 

has provided a step change in the scale of the project.  It is appropriate 
at this time to review the supply chain and services now required. 

 
7. The project team, alongside colleagues from Procurement and Legal 

Services, have taken the opportunity to take a step back and consider 
the best way to deliver the scheme from this point up to and including the 
construction stage.   

 
8. The project team have considered the contracts that are already in place 

in respect of the junction improvements and whether it is appropriate to 
extend the existing arrangements to cover the scheme.  In doing so, 
consideration has been given to what work has been carried out, what 
the value of the current contracts are, what the potential value of the 

Page 94



 

contracts will be going forward and the performance of the current 
contractors. 
 

9. Finally, the project team carried out an options appraisal of the available 
procurement routes in respect of each service required, including those 
currently under contract.  The results of the options appraisal are set out 
in Annex A - Recommended Procurement Routes. 
 

10. This decision is needed at this time to award the design and 
development commission to enable the preparation for a planning 
application, detailed design and final business case to secure funding in 
line with the overall programme. 
 

Public Engagement 
 

11. Before the onset of the Covid-19 virus a two stage programme of public 
engagement was envisaged.  This is still proposed, but given the 
uncertainty created by the restrictions currently in place, the project team 
now propose to develop a strategy which works in accordance with UK 
Government’s guidelines for physical distancing.   

 
12. An initial stage of consultation will be undertaken with landowners and 

main stakeholders e.g. Parish Councils.  This will help to inform and 
identify key issues which will be presented in the second stage which will 
be widened to all. 
 

13. The second stage will incorporate the measures required to allow the 
public to have the requisite access and time to give their views.  This 
second stage will now rely on more arm’s length techniques.  The 
principles that will be followed include traditional leaflet drops
[...]
y 
control and 
ensuring 
compliance with 
the works 
information. 

Framework  
(call off) 

There are a number 
of frameworks 
available with good 
quality suppliers.  On 
balance the use of a 
framework call off 
would enable a 
supplier to be 
appointed in a timely 
manner. 

Page 104



 

Service Current  
supplier &  
estimated  
value 

Description  
of service 

Recommended  
procurement  
route 

Reason 

Construction 
Contractor 
 

£40-50m Construction of the 
approved scheme 
proposals. 

Framework  
(call off) 

There are a number 
of frameworks 
available with good 
quality suppliers.  On 
balance the use of a 
framework call off 
would enable a 
supplier to be 
appointed in a timely 
manner. 

 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Forward Plan
	5 City of York Council Recovery and Renewal Strategy
	Annex 1 - CYC Recovery and Renewal Strategy v1.0
	Annex 2a - COVID19 Economic Recovery - Transport and Place Strategy
	Annex 2b - Parking Incentives V7
	Annex 3 - Coronavirus community strand
	Annex 4 - Recovery and Renewal OD Plan 2020
	Annex 5 - Extended reopening of schools

	6 York Outer Ring Road Phase 1 Dualling - Procurement Strategy, Approach to Public Engagement and Landscaping
	2020-06-10 - June Exec Rpt - YORR - Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 25 June 2020 

Present 
 
 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers in Attendance 

Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, 
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Runciman, Smalley, 
Waller and Widdowson 
 
Councillor Myers (as Leader of the 
Opposition) 
 
Ian Floyd (Deputy Chief Executive); (Amanda 
Hatton (Corporate Director of Children, 
Education & Communities Services); Neil 
Ferris (Corporate Director of Economy & 
Place); Sharon Houlden (Corporate Director 
of Health, Housing & Adult Social Care) 
 

  

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  No additional 
interests were declared. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 7 

May 2020 be approved and then signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that they had been 3 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
but that one of those public speakers, Ms Swinburn, had had to 
cancel her registration just prior to the meeting starting.  The 
remaining 2 speakers were as follows: 
 



(i) Councillor Douglas: spoke in relation to minute No 125 
below on the Council’s proposed Renewal & Recovery 
Plan.  She commented on the need help local 
businesses thrive for the economic benefit of visitors to 
and residents of York: referring specifically to 
improvements required to signage for Coney Street and 
to toilet facilities in the city; as well as to the role for the 
Council as landlord to many small businesses.  She 
briefly outlined the Labour Group’s alternative plans for 
approaching recovery; 

 
(ii) Mr Johnny Hayes: spoke in relation to minute no. 125 

below also, as Chair of York’s Independent Businesses 
Association.  He emphasised the need for the Council 
and all stakeholders to work together, focussing on the 
potential long term impact of the pandemic on 
independent businesses in York. He urged the Council to 
take a lead role between landlords and tenants to get a 
sustainable balance between rent charged and income 
potential for those businesses. 

 
4. Forward Plan  

 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 

5. City of York Council Recovery and Renewal Strategy  
 
Members considered a report outlining the proposed strategic 
approach to supporting York’s recovery from the Covid 19 
pandemic over the coming year, including, at Annex 1, a 
Recovery & Renewal Strategy. The report also set out the 
specific areas for investment required and where existing 
budgets would need to reprioritised. 

 
In introducing the report, the Leader emphasised that the Plan 
was initially a one year plan, given the ongoing need to adapt to 
changing circumstances with Covid 19 and that, as we emerged 
from the current lockdown arrangements, supporting residents 
and small businesses would be imperative. He added that the 
Council would continue to lobby Government for financial 
support, wherever possible, given the predicted budget gap.   

 



In highlighting key aspects of the report and Plan, the Deputy 
Chief Executive, stressed that the risks of the virus had still not 
gone away and set out the work done to date to provide 
community and business support.  He referred to the key 
strands of the Recovery Plan and the key financial challenges 
and finally advised that developing a 10 year city plan with 
partners was under consideration.  

 
A full debate then ensued on the proposed Plan, with Executive 
Members emphasising, in turn, key elements within their 
portfolio areas.   

 
Resolved: That 

 
a. the overall Recovery and Renewal Strategy 

(Annex 1), and the underpinning plans 
outlined in Annexes 2-4, be approved; 

b. the recommendation in respect of parking 
incentives (paragraph 10 of Annex 2b) be 
approved; 

c. the work to expand the attendance of pupils in 
schools (Annex 5), be noted; 

d. the areas of priority investment and the 
reprioritisation of budgets, outlined in 
paragraphs 17-28 of the report, be noted; 

e. the development of a 10-year City Plan 
(paragraph 12 of the report) be noted; 

f. the ongoing consultation with residents and 
businesses throughout the recovery period 
(paragraph 29 of the report), be noted.  

 
Reason: To enable measures to be put in place for the 

continuing recovery of York as it emerges from 
lockdown and the pandemic. 

 
 

6. York Outer Ring Road Phase 1 Dualling - Procurement 
Strategy, Approach to Public Engagement and 
Landscaping  
 
Further to the approval given by the Executive in February 
2020, to merge proposals for junction upgrades and dualling of 
York Outer Ring Road (YORR) into one scheme, Members 
considered a further report seeking approval to the following 
delivery critical areas: 



 
(i) The proposed delivery and procurement strategy; 
(ii) A proposed public engagement strategy for the scheme; 
and 
(iii) Commitment to a net gain in tree planting and woodland 

areas, in accordance with Environment Agency guidance. 
 
Following debate, the Leader emphasised the need to proceed 
in order to achieve future improvements at the YORR. 
 
Resolved: That 
 

1) Approve the recommended procurement routes set out 
in Annex A for the required support and construction 
services, approve the carrying out of those 
recommended procurement processes and to delegate 
to the Director of Economy and Place (in consultation 
with the Director of Governance or her delegated 
officers) the authority to take such steps as are 
necessary to procure, award and enter into the 
resulting contracts. 
 

2) Approve the recommendation for officers to develop 
and pursue a public engagement strategy which 
incorporates the provisions of physical distancing. 

 
3) Approve the landscaping principles, specifically the 

commitment to provide a net gain in tree planting, bio-
diversity and habitats following the strategy developed 
by the Environment Agency. 

 
Reason:  To enable the project to move forward in an efficient 

and cost effective manner, providing for a quicker 
overall delivery programme for the scheme. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.36 pm]. 


